PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4315361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MASAHARU TAKAGI	03/07/2017
SATOSHI YAMAJI	03/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANSEI CORPORATION
Street Address:	30, OSHIMA, KITASAKI-MACHI
City:	OBU-CITY
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	474-8581

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15456770

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703 896 7960

Email: mail@jtek-law.com

Correspondent Name: J-TEK LAW PLLC

Address Line 1: 4000 LEGATO ROAD, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22033

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ANS009-00820
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY D. TEKANIC
SIGNATURE:	/JEFFREY D. TEKANIC/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=ANS009_Assignment#page1.tif source=ANS009_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504268681 REEL: 041555 FRAME: 0452

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF US PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s), Masaharu TAKAGI and Satoshi YAMAJI, both c/o ANSEI CORPORATION, 2-64, Nakade-cho, Atsuta-ku, Nagoya-City, Aichi, 456-0067 Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor(s)"), has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in "VEHICLE DOOR LOCK APPARATUS", for which a U.S. patent application will be, or has been, filed claiming priority to Japanese patent application no. 2016-140590, filed on July 15, 2016 and to Japanese patent application no. 2016-140598, filed on July 15, 2016; and

WHEREAS, ANSEI CORPORATION, a limited liability entity organized under the laws of Japan and having a principal place of business at 30, Oshima, Kitasaki-machi, Obu-City, Aichi, 474-8581 Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to said improvements, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to any US patent application(s) based on said improvements, and in and to any Patent(s) of the United States, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) hereby confirm that, in accordance with their employment contractual obligations to the Assignee, the Assignor(s) has/have previously sold, assigned, transferred, and set over unto the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to the above-mentioned improvements, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor(s) in and to any US patent applications and any and all Patent of the United States of America that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for their own use and behalf and the use and behalf of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) to and agree(s) with the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor(s) is/are the sole and lawful owner(s) of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements set forth in said above-mentioned application, and that the same right, title, and interest are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) has/have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) to and agree(s) with the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said improvements or said applications for Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Patents for said improvements in the United States of America, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said

PATENT REEL: 041555 FRAME: 0453 application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Patents for said improvements, without charge to the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor(s) hereby request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all said Patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said improvements, the Patent(s) to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: March 7,2017	By Masaharu TAKAGI
	Masaharu TAKAGI
Date: March 7, 2017	By Satoshi YAMAJI
	Satoshi YAMAJI